On February 15, 2021, the written consent of the sole director of the board of directors and majority shareholders of 

the Company was obtained for the adoption of an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation to increase the authority 

to issue to Five Hundred Fifty Million (550,000,000) shares, consisting of 500,000,000 shares of Common Stock, 

with a par value of $0.001 per share, and 50,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, with a par value of $0.001. The 

amendment became effective in March 2021. 

From 2015 until the present, the Company had actively sought to seek, investigate and, if such investigation warrants,